Output
COUT
1 �F
6
5
1, 4 7, 8
Input 2
3

LM4140
SNVS053F –JUNE 2000–REVISED SEPTEMBER 2016 www.ti.com
Product Folder Links: LM4140
Submit Documentation Feedback Copyright © 2000–2016, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Figure 26. Typical Thermal Hysteresis
The mechanical stress due to the PCB's mechanical and thermal stress can cause an output voltage shift more
than the true thermal coefficient of the device. References in surface mount packages are more susceptible to
these stresses because of the small amount of plastic molding which support the leads.
Following the recommendations on Layout can minimize the mechanical stress on the device.
8.2 Typical Applications
8.2.1 Precision DAC Reference
Figure 27. Precision DAC Reference Schematic
8.2.1.1 Design Requirements
Generate a precision, temperature-stable voltage reference for use in digital-to-analog converter applications.
8.2.1.2 Detailed Design Procedure
Use LM4140-4.096 to generate a 4.096-V reference voltage. Use an adjustable resistor network to fine tune the
reference.

Copyright © 2016, Texas Instruments Incorporated
15
LM4140
www.ti.com SNVS053F –JUNE 2000–REVISED SEPTEMBER 2016
Product Folder Links: LM4140
Submit Documentation FeedbackCopyright © 2000–2016, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Typical Applications (continued)
8.2.1.3 Application Curves
Figure 28. Output Voltage vs Load Current Figure 29. Typical Temperature Coefficient
(Sample of 5 Parts)
8.2.2 Boosted Output Current
Figure 30. Boosted Output Current Schematic
8.2.2.1 Design Requirements
Generate a reference voltage that can support 50 mA.
8.2.2.2 Detailed Design Procedure
The LM4140-2.5 sets the reference level at 2.5 V. A 2N2907 PNP transistor is added, where the base is tied to
VIN through a 500-Ω resistor. The input current into the LM4140 increases with load current, which increases the
voltage drop across the 500-Ω resistor until the PNP transistor turns on and supplements the load current. See
Figure 30 for the circuit diagram.

PACKAGING INFORMATION
Orderable part number Status
(1)
Material type
(2)
Package | Pins Package qty | Carrier RoHS
(3)
Lead finish/
Ball material
(4)
MSL rating/
Peak reflow
(5)
Op temp (°C) Part marking
(6)
LM4140ACM-1.0/NOPB NRND Production SOIC (D) | 8 95 | TUBE Yes SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140A
CM1.0
LM4140ACM-1.0/NOPB.A NRND Production SOIC (D) | 8 95 | TUBE Yes SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140A
CM1.0
LM4140ACM-1.2/NOPB NRND Production SOIC (D) | 8 95 | TUBE Yes SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140A
CM1.2
LM4140ACM-1.2/NOPB.A NRND Production SOIC (D) | 8 95 | TUBE Yes SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140A
CM1.2
LM4140ACM-2.0/NOPB NRND Production SOIC (D) | 8 95 | TUBE Yes SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140A
CM2.0
LM4140ACM-2.0/NOPB.A NRND Production SOIC (D) | 8 95 | TUBE Yes SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140A
CM2.0
LM4140ACM-2.5/NOPB NRND Production SOIC (D) | 8 95 | TUBE Yes SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140A
CM2.5
LM4140ACM-2.5/NOPB.A NRND Production SOIC (D) | 8 95 | TUBE Yes SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140A
CM2.5
LM4140ACM-4.1/NOPB NRND Production SOIC (D) | 8 95 | TUBE Yes SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140A
CM4.1
LM4140ACM-4.1/NOPB.A NRND Production SOIC (D) | 8 95 | TUBE Yes SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140A
CM4.1
LM4140ACMX-2.5/NO.A Active Production SOIC (D) | 8 2500 | LARGE T&R Yes SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140A
CM2.5
LM4140ACMX-2.5/NOPB Active Production SOIC (D) | 8 2500 | LARGE T&R Yes SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140A
CM2.5
LM4140BCM-1.0/NOPB Active Production SOIC (D) | 8 95 | TUBE Yes SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140B
CM1.0
LM4140BCM-1.0/NOPB.A Active Production SOIC (D) | 8 95 | TUBE Yes SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140B

CM4.1
LM4140BCM-4.1/NOPB.A Active Production SOIC (D) | 8 95 | TUBE Yes SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140B
CM4.1
LM4140BCMX-1.0/NO.A Active Production SOIC (D) | 8 2500 | LARGE T&R Yes SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140B
CM1.0
LM4140BCMX-1.0/NOPB Active Production SOIC (D) | 8 2500 | LARGE T&R Yes SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140B
CM1.0
LM4140BCMX-2.5/NO.A Active Production SOIC (D) | 8 2500 | LARGE T&R Yes SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140B
CM2.5
LM4140BCMX-2.5/NOPB Active Production SOIC (D) | 8 2500 | LARGE T&R Yes SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140B
CM2.5
LM4140BCMX-4.1/NO.A Active Production SOIC (D) | 8 2500 | LARGE T&R Yes SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140B
CM4.1
LM4140BCMX-4.1/NOPB Active Production SOIC (D) | 8 2500 | LARGE T&R Yes SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140B
CM4.1
LM4140CCM-1.0/NOPB Active Production SOIC (D) | 8 95 | TUBE Yes SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140C
CM1.0
LM4140CCM-1.0/NOPB.A Active Production SOIC (D) | 8 95 | TUBE Yes SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140C
CM1.0
LM4140CCM-1.2/NOPB Active Production SOIC (D) | 8 95 | TUBE Yes SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140C
CM1.2
LM4140CCM-1.2/NOPB.A Active Production SOIC (D) | 8 95 | TUBE Yes SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140C
CM1.2
LM4140CCM-2.0/NOPB Active Production SOIC (D) | 8 95 | TUBE Yes SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140C
CM2.0
Addendum-Page 2

www.ti.com 17-Jun-2026
Orderable part number Status
(1)
Material type
(2)
Package | Pins Package qty | Carrier RoHS
(3)
Lead finish/
Ball material
(4)
MSL rating/
Peak reflow
(5)
Op temp (°C) Part marking
(6)
LM4140CCM-2.0/NOPB.A Active Production SOIC (D) | 8 95 | TUBE Yes SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140C
CM2.0
LM4140CCM-2.5/NOPB Active Production SOIC (D) | 8 95 | TUBE Yes SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140C
CM2.5
LM4140CCM-2.5/NOPB.A Active Production SOIC (D) | 8 95 | TUBE Yes SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140C
CM2.5
LM4140CCM-4.1/NOPB Active Production SOIC (D) | 8 95 | TUBE Yes SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140C
CM4.1
LM4140CCM-4.1/NOPB.A Active Production SOIC (D) | 8 95 | TUBE Yes SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140C
CM4.1
LM4140CCMX-1.0/NO.A Active Production SOIC (D) | 8 2500 | LARGE T&R Yes SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140C
CM1.0
LM4140CCMX-1.0/NOPB Active Production SOIC (D) | 8 2500 | LARGE T&R Yes SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140C
CM1.0
LM4140CCMX-1.2/NO.A Active Production SOIC (D) | 8 2500 | LARGE T&R Yes SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140C
CM1.2
LM4140CCMX-1.2/NOPB Active Production SOIC (D) | 8 2500 | LARGE T&R Yes SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140C
CM1.2
LM4140CCMX-2.5/NO.A Active Production SOIC (D) | 8 2500 | LARGE T&R Yes SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140C
CM2.5
LM4140CCMX-2.5/NOPB Active Production SOIC (D) | 8 2500 | LARGE T&R Yes SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140C
CM2.5
LM4140CCMX-4.1/NO.A Active Production SOIC (D) | 8 2500 | LARGE T&R Yes SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140C
CM4.1
LM4140CCMX-4.1/NOPB Active Production SOIC (D) | 8 2500 | LARGE T&R Yes SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140C
CM4.1
(1) Status:  For more details on status, see our product life cycle.
(2) Material type:  When designated, preproduction parts are prototypes/experimental devices, and are not yet approved or released for full production. Testing and final process, including without limitation quality assurance,
reliability performance testing, and/or process qualification, may not yet be complete, and this item is subject to further changes or possible discontinuation. If available for ordering, purchases will be subject to an additional